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CAME ON FOR C ON IDERA rON this 27th day of July, 20 1I , the abo ve-styled and 
numbered cau e. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by the State Office of Administrative 
Hearings ( AH), with Administrative Law Judge Roy G. cudday presiding. The hearing 
convened 11 May 4, 20 11 and the SOAR record closed May 27, 20 11. The Administrative Law 
Ju dge made and filed a Proposal for Decision containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 
Law on June 7, 2011. The Proposal for Decision was properly se rved on all pa rti s, who were 
given an opportunity to fi le exceptions and replies as part of the record herein . As of this date no 
ex ceptions ave been filed. 

The Ass istant Administrator of the Tex as Alcoho lic Beverage ,ommission. after review 
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, de termines that: 

(1) the typographical error in Finding of Fact N .6 should be corrected to read: 

Respondent has not been cited to r any noise violation by either the TABC 
r the Hays County Sheriffs Departmen t. 

(2) Find ing of Fact No . 12 should be del eted for several reasons. First, it is not really a 
Finding of Fact but is instead a Conclu sion of Law . Second, it is not an accurate sta tement of the 
law . Th ird, it is unnec essary to sup port the deci sion in this case. 



With this correc tion to Finding of Fac t o. 6 and the delet ion of f inding of Fact No . 12, I adop t 
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of L1W of the Administrative Law Judge that ar contained 
in the Proposal for Dec ision, and inco rporate those Findings of Fact and Con clusions of Law into 
th is Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein . All motions, requests tor 
entry of Proposed Findings of Facts and Co nclusions of Law, and any the r requests for genera l 
or specific relief submitted by any party are denied, unless specifically adopted herein . 

JT IT IS THE REFO RE ORDERED that the app lication of Nutty Brown Enterprises 
L.P. d/b/a 1 Iutty Brown Cafe for the renewal of its Mixed Beverage Restaurant Perm it with a 
Food and Beverage Certificate be G NT ....D. 

Thi Orde r will become final and enforceable on the 22nd day of August, 2011, unless a 
Motion for Rehearing is filed before that date . 

SIGl TED this the 27th day of July, 20 1I , at Austin, Texas. 

~/tnl 
Sherry K-Cook, Assistan t Administrator 
Texas Alcohol ic Beverage Commission 

CE RT IFICA TE 0 SERVIC 

Tcert ify that the persons listed below were served with a copy of this Order in the manner 
indicated below on this the 27 th day of July, 201 I. 

Martin Wilson, Assistant General Counsel 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage ommission 

Roy G. Scudday 
ADMINIST RA IVE LAW D zE 
State O ffice of Adminis trative Heari ngs 
VI. FACSLl flLE: (512) 322-2061 

Dewey A . Brack in 
ATTORNEY FOR RE PO 'DENT 
600 Congress Ave., Ste. 3000 
Austin, Tx 787 01 
VIA FA CSIMILE: (512) 542- 7225 



Nutty Brown Enterprises L.P .
 
d/b /a Nu tty Brown Cafe
 
RESIJOND
 
12225 Hwy 290-W
 
A ustin, TX 7873 7
 

PRO ESTA T :
 
Man uel and Anna Pena
 
3 Carriage Ho use Lane
 
Aust in, Texas 787 37
 

Robert Stormberg & Linda Goldman 
37 Laurel Hill Stree t 
Austin , TX 78737 
VIA REGULAR suu: 

Michael & 'te phanic Sestak
 
11 Sca rlet Ridge
 
Austin, ... 78737
 
VIA REGULAR MA IL 

Joe David & An n Lynn Jordan
 
1350 I Trails End
 
Austin, TX 78737
 
VIA REGUL AR MAIL 

Alisa Nessler
 
13 Laurel HII
 
Aust in, IX 78737
 
VIA REGULAR MAIL 

Joh n Patrick Edwards 
30 Laurel Hill Street 
Austin, TX 78737 
VIA REGULAR ~fAIL 

Stephen Wolf 
1300 8 Well Fargo rail 
Austin, TX 78737 
VIA RE GULAR MAIL 

Ron Brow 
12 Lon g Creek Rd. 
Austin, TX 78737 
VIA REGULAR MAIL 



laime and Jann Orina 
26 Long Creek Rd . 
Austin, TX 78737 
VIA RE GULAR MAlL 

David & Suzanne Haffey 
#6 Laurel Hill 
Austin, TX 78737 
VIA RE Gl/LAR ft-fA IL 

Michael A. Overton 
11110 Oak Branch Dr. 
Austin, TX 7 737 
VIA REGULAR MAIL 

Judith Kennison 
ATTO EY FOR P TITIO ER 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Co mmission 
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PROPOS AL OR DECIS ION 

Manuel and Anna Pena and other concerned individuals (Protestants) protested the renewal 

app lication filed by utty Brown Enterprises L.P., D/B/A utty Brown Cafe (Respondent or the 

Cafe) with the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commi ssion (TABe or Commission) on the basis that 

Respondent maintains a noisy esta blishment in violation of Sections 11.46(a)(8) and 11.61(b)(7) of 

the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code. The Adminis trat ive Law Judge (ALJ) recommends that the 

renewal application should be gra nted. 

r. JURISDICTIO , OTI CE, DPROCEDURAL IS ORY 

Respondent holds a Mixed Beverage Re taurant Permit and a Food and Beverage Certificate 

for the prem ises at 12225 Hwy 290 West, Aus tin, Hays County, Texas. The hearing on the protest 

convened on May 4, 2011, and reconvened on May 10, 20 11, in Austin, Texas before ALJ Roy G. 

Scudday, Respondent was represented by attorneys Dewey Brackin and Marcus Schwartz. 

Protestants Manuel and Anna Pena appeared on their own behalf. Protestant Jaime Orina appeared 

on his own behalf as we ll as spokesman for his wife Jann Orina , Michael A. Overton, David and 

Suzanne Haffey, Joe Davi d and Ann Lynn Jordan, Ron Brown Steve Wolf, John Patrick Edwards, 
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Alisa Nessler, and Michael and Stephanie Sestak. Protestants Robert Stormberg and Linda Goldman 

appeared on their own behalf. TABC taffAttorney Judith L. Kenni son represented Staff, but Staff 

took no pos ition on the protest. The record closed on May 27, 2011. otice and jurisdiction are 

addressed more completely in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

II. DISCU 10 

A. Summary of (vidence 

Respondent operates a restaurant and bar that hosts live outdoor concerts up to three nights a 

week from March through ov mber. The Cafe is located west of the Austin city lim its on 

Highway 290 West. The concerns raised about the ope ration of the facility at the hearing relate 

almost exclusively to the nights on which there are outdoor concerts on the big stage. The outdoor 

concerts began in May 2006. Respondent has scheduled 46 concerts for the 201 1 season, 26 on 

Wednesday nigh ts, and 20 on Fridays, Satu rdays and holidays. These are large events, featuring 

performers such as Reckless Kelly, Gretchen Wilson, Del Castillo and the Eggrnen. These outdoor 

concerts are important to Resp ndent' s business because of the high volwn e of beverage sales that 

occur on these evenings. 

Prote tants presented the testimon y of several witnesses who find th noise on live concert 

nights objectionable. They complained, in part icular, about the persistent booming sound of the bass 

music. Carmen Bolanos, Michael Se tak, Mike Overt on, Linda Goldman, Owen Grad, 

Alisa l essler, Anna Pena, Druese Lewis, Rudolf Bettelheim, Robert Storm berg, and Lisa Gahagan 

all testified that they found the noise level objectionable on outdoor concert nights. 

Lisa Gahagan lived a quarter mile south of the Cafe for 20 years until she and her family 

moved on September 30, 20 IO. She stated that the music from the Cafe was so loud that her two 

sons could not sleep. She testifi ed that if it had not been for the noise from the Cafe, the family 

would not have moved. 
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Carmen Bolanos lives about 1.7 miles from the Cafe in the Heritage Oaks subdivis ion, She 

testified that her three daughters had been awakened numerous times b cause of the noise from the 

Cafe, and onee one of her daughters was in tears because she could not sleep. She stated that she 

went to Mr. Farr to seek having the music turned down but that he was rude and belligerent. 

Michael Overton testified that he lives about a quarter mile from the Cafe, and the loud music 

has destroyed his enjoyment of live music and the summers. He stated that his youn g son cannot 

sleep during the concerts and is not ready for schoo l the next day as a result . 

Anna Pena testified that she and her husband have lived in their home which is about one 

mile from the Cafe for 25 years. She stated that on concert nights the bass is so strong in her 

bedroom that it causes a vibration in her che t and makes her heart beat irreguJarly. She, like rna t of 

the other protestant witnesses, denied that she wants to close the Cafe down. She simply wants the 

noise level on outdoor concert nights reduce d to an acceptable level, 

The Penas hired David elson, an acoustical consultant, to check the decibel level of the 

sound reaching locations north and west of the Cafe during a live conce rt on April 9, 201 0. 

Mr. Nelson made observations at Owen Grad' s house, Ja ime Orina' s house , Manuel Pena 's house, 

and Michael Sestak 5 house. He testified that, based on his observations, the noise was definitely 

loud. 

Mr. Nelson stated that the noi e travels forward from the speakers which point toward the 

northwest and which also happen to line up with the prevailing winds in the area. He testified that 

how much sound is at low frequenc y and how much sound is at high frequency arc things that 

influence how people react , and that the reaction to the noise wou ld differ in the area based on 

weather, time of day . and topography. He stated that people who live in the lee of the hills in the 

area are Jess affected than those on top of the hills. On cross-examination, Mr. Nelson admitted that 

at none of th homes where he made the observations did the noise leve l ever measure over 75 

deci be ls. 
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The Respondent countered with the testimony of Josh Leasure, a logistical engineering 

consultant experienced in sound measure ments. Mr. Leasure had originally conducted sound 

measurements around the Cafe on November 6 2009, when outside bands were playing, and 

determined that the sound from the Cafe was found to exceed certain noise disturbance criteria by 

subs tantial margins. After posting his findings on his website Mr. Leasure was contacted by 

Mr. Farr and agreed to try to come up with some ideas to remediate the noise. As a result of his 

observations, the subwoofers which primarily pump out the bass were moved from the top of the 

stage to the ground to use the buildings and crowd to block some of the sound, the speaker were 

raised but pointed down at an extreme angle toward the crowd, and the sound mixer board was 

moved closer to the stage to be more exposed to the noise. Mr. Leasure testified that he determined 

that installing a noi e wall would not be beneficial because it could not be placed close enough to the 

stage to be effective. He stated that the last time he measured the nois at the property line it was in 

the low 70 decib els, or about a 10-decibel decrease in sound from his prior measurements. 

Respondent presented the testimony of Kevin Aston, Rebecca Haden, Julie Harrington, and 

Herman L. Wilkins who are all residents in the affected area who did not find the noise level 

objectionable on outdoor concert nights. In addition, in sign-in heets from the public at the 

hearings, 93 persons registered in support of the renewal and six spoke in favor of it while II 

registered as oppo ed to the renewal and three spoke in oppos ition. 

Mike FaIT, the operator of the Cafe, also testified on the Respondent' s behalf. In addition to 

the background information regarding the nature and location of the Cafe, Mr. FaIT testified that the 

Cafe regularly hosts charitable events on behalfof entities such as the Burke Foundation for Youth, 

the Dripping Springs High School Booster Club, and the Dripping Springs Youth Soccer 

Association, as well as hosting children' s concerts. Mr. Farr testified that the Cafe has never been 

cited by any authority for excessive noise and that it desires to be a good n ighbor to area residents. 

Toward this end, he stated that he has committed to getting the noise level down to 70 decibels at the 

prop erty line. He testified that he has placed noise limits on the bands that perform and several 

bands have refused to come back as a result. 
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Mr. Farr testified tha t the outdoor stage is used for concerts on Fridays and Saturdays during 

the summer, usually between 30 and 40 concerts . He stated that a 26 night KVET music series was 

added for Wednesday nights from 7 to 10 p.m. (the weekend shows run until 11 p.m.), many of 

which will be acoustic shows. Mr. Farr stat ed that he limi ts the hours of those conc erts in order to be 

a good neighbor and that he did not want to expand the shows to later tim s to try to make up for the 

income that would be lost if the permit were not renewed. 

Thomas Smith owns a company that provides aud io, lights, and staging to concert events . He 

testified that before each show at the Cafe, he checks the sound level at the property line and has the 

sound board ope rator make any noise level adjustments necessary to atta in the appropriate sound 

levels which are in the low 70 's. 

Chris Cobler is the general manager of the Cafe. He testified that he ensures that the sound 

men for each band know the rules regarding noise levels and takes noise meas urem ents from eight 

different po ints around the property every 30 minutes during a concert. He stated that if the no ise 

ever start s to get ove r 75 decibels at the prop erty line he contacts the sound engineer and tells him to 

turn the noise level down. 

Mark Gohlke is an agent of the Commission. He testified that, although he has received 

noise complaints about the music from the Cafe, he has never issued a citation or warn ing to the 

Cafe. 

B. The Legal Standa rd 

The sole basis raised for the denial of the Respondent' s renewal in the No tice of Heari ng is 

for violation of Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (Code )§ 11.46(a)( 8)1 which pro ides as fo llow : 

(a) The com miss ion or administrator may refuse to issue an original or renewal 
permit with or without a hearing ifit has reaso nable grounds lO believe and finds that 
any ofthe following circumstances exists: 
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(8) the place or manner in which the applicant may conduct his business 
warrants the refusal of a permit based on the general welfare, health, peace, mo rals, 
and safety of the peop le and on the public sense of decency. 

Code § 11 .61(b)(7) which is al 0 cited in the Notice of Hearing is not applicable to this case as it 

only regards the cancellation or suspension of permits, not the renewal of permit s, 

The Commission rule at 16 TEx. ADM IN. CODE (TAC) § 35.3 1(b) provides that a permittee 

violates Code § 11.46(a)(8) if it commits "(1 1) any disorderly conduct or related offenses described 

in Chapter 42 of the Texas Penal Code." Section 42.01 of the Penal Code pertaining to disorderly 

conduct provides in part: 

(a) A person commits an offense if he intentionally or knowingly: ... (5) makes 
unrea: onable noise in a public place ... or III or near a private residence that he has 
no right to occupy. . . 

(c) For purposes of this section: (I) an act is deemed to occur in a public place or 
near a private residence ifit produces its offens ive or proscribed consequences in the 
public place or near a private residence; and (2) a noise is presumed to be 
unreasonable if the noise exceeds a decibel level of 85 after the person making the 
noise receives notice from a magistrate or peace officer that the noise is a public 
nuisance. 

The primary basis asserted by Protestants for Respond nt ' s alleged violation of Code 

§ 11.46(a)(8) is the noise issue. The only statutory prov ision specifical ly regarding noise is found in 

the General Criminal Provi ions chapter at Code § ]0) .62, which provides as follows: 

OFF SIVE OISE ON PREMISES . No licen ee or permittee, on premises under 
hi control. may maintain or permit a radio, television, amplifier, piano. phonograph. 
music machine. orchestra, band, singer, speaker, entertain er, or other device or 
person that produces, ampl ifies. or projects musi c or other sound that is loud 
vociferous vulgar. indecent, lewd, or otherwise offensive to persons on or near the 
licensed premises. 
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C. Analysi 

The statutory provisions pertaining to the amount and type of sou nd that may perm issibly 

escape a licensed premises are rather broad and highly subjective. Bas ically they provide that the 

sound level must not be unreasonable. The 85 dccib Is criminal standard is the only objective 

benchmark provided by the statutes, and is the onl y standard that the ommission has recognized in 

its rule. Inasmuch as the otice of Hearing does not cite Code § 101.62 as the basis for the protest, 

its provisions are no t directly applicable to this case. 

As argued by Responden t, the on ly issue raised in this hearing is whe ther the noise from the 

Cafe is contrary to the public peace. From the objective standard set forth in the rule and Penal Code 

provision, there is no violation because the sound has not been 5ho",,'11 to have exceeded the 85­

decibel level. In fact, the evidence shows that the levels at the property line of the Cafe are now in 

the low 70s. As a result, the issue must be looked at from the subj ecti ve stand ard, which would 

incl ude a consideration of the factors set forth in Code § 10 1.62. 

The AU acknowledges the very real problems caused by the outdoo r performances on the big 

stage that cause distress for some of the neighborin g resid nts--the disruption ofsleep, the vibrations 

from the low frequency pounding of the bass, the interference with the enjoyment of the outside 

areas-vall of which cou ld reasonabJy be expected to be offensive to them. However, the ALJ does 

not believe the situation rises to a leve l that warrants denial of the renewal applicat ion on the bas is 

that it is a violation of the public peace. 

The evidence shows that Respondent has made reasonable effort s to ameliorate the noise-­

placing restrictions on the bands, limiting the conc ert hours, trying different equipment arrangement, 

and constan tly monitoring the noi e levels . Respondent has had no enfo rcement actions against it by 

either the TABC or the Hays County Sheriff' s Department. The outdo or concerts provide a public 

enterta inment forum that is both popular in the area and profitable to the Respondent. They occur 

three ni ghts a week in the summ er months and are on ly, based on the registrations, disturbing to a 

small numb er of res idents. Clearly it ' vould be hard for some peopl e in the vicinity to sleep whi le an 
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outdoor concert was playing, particularly with the pounding bass beat, but the noise levels ofthese 

events appear to be generally reasonable for what they are--popular outdoor concerts. 

The ALJ find that the ound from the outdoor concerts does not violate the 85 decibel 

pres umptive criminal standard for unreasonable noise. While both sound consultants who testi fied 

were know l dgeable and credible witnesses, Mr. Leasure's testimony that the noise level has 

substantially improved and the level of ound off th Respondent 's property has cons istently been 

below the 75 decibel level carrie considerable weight. 

As addressed above, the standard pertaining to noise level is subjective. The bass level in 

particular, has been a source of irritat ion to neighboring residents. The All in no way seeks t 

minimize the distres honestly felt by the Protestants and their families as was shown by their 

testimony. However, their individual discomfort is not sufficient to constitute a violation regarding 

the public peace, which is th only standard at issue in this proceeding. The AU does suggest that 

the music from the Iicensed premises should continue to be monitored on outdoor concert nights and 

limited to 75 decibels at the property line. With the e limitations, the ALI recommends that the 

renewal application be granted. 

III. FI Dr GS OF FACT 

1.	 Manuel and Anna Pena and other concerned individuals protested the renewal application 
filed by utty Brown Enterprises L.P. d/b/a utty Brown Cafe (Respondent or Cafe), with 
the Texas Alcoholic B verage Commi sian (TABC or Commission). The Cafe is located 
west of the Austin city limits on Highway 290. 

2.	 TABC' s staff ent notice of hearing concerning the prot st to the Respondents and 
Protestants on January 6, 20 JO. The notice included the time, date, place, and nature of the 
hearing; the legal authority and jurisdictio n under which the hearing was to be held; the 
particular sections of the sta tutes and rules involved' and a short. plain statement of the 
matters asserted. 

3.	 The hearing was held on May 4 and 10, 2011, in Austin, Texas . Respondent Protestants , 
and Staff were represented at the hearing. 
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4.	 Respondent operates a restaurant and bar that, since May 2006 hosts outdoo r concerts on its 
big stage. Respondent generally has from 20 to 30 such concerts from March through 
November, and has scheduled 46 conce rts for the 20 11 season. These consist of 26 concerts 
on Wednesday nights, and 20 on ridays, Saturdays and holidays . The Wedn sday night 
concerts run from 7 to 10 p.m. wh ile the weekend shows run until 11 p.m. 

5.	 The sound from the outdoor concerts is often audib le and irritating to some area res idents, 
particularly thos e who live northwest of the Cafe. The level of the ba music is the most 
consistent source of irr itation. 

6.	 Respondent has not been cited for any noise violat ions by either the TACB or the Hays 
County Sheriff s Departm ent. 

7.	 After being criticized for excessive noise leve l on November 6,2009, in a website blog by 
Josh Leasure, a logisti cal engineering consultant experienced in sound meas urements, 
Mike Fare, operator ofRespondent, contacted Mr. Leasure to try to come up with some ideas 
to remediate the noi se. 

8.	 As a resu lt ofMr. Leasure ' s observations, the subwoofers which primarily pump out the bass 
were moved from the top of the stag to the ground to use the buildings and crowd to block 
some of the sound, the speakers were raised but pointed down at an extreme angle toward the 
crowd, and the sound mixer board was moved closer to the stage to be more exposed to the 
noise, 

9.	 Installing a noi se wall would not be benefi cia! because it could not b placed close enough to 
the stage to be effe ctive. 

10.	 The level of sound at th property line of the licensed premises is currently below 75 decibels 
on outdoor concert nights . 

11.	 Respondent monitors the decibel level of the music during each live performance and 
requires the bands to comply with Respondent ' s noise restrictions limiting the sound leve ls 
to 75 decibels. Several bands have refused to return to the venue b cause of the noise 
restrictions. 

12.	 In order to comply with the statutory requirements prohibiting loud and noisy establishments, 
music from the licensed premise must be limited to 85 decibels at the property line of the 
licensed premises. 

IV. CO CL SIONS OF LAW 

1. The Comm ission hasjurisdictio n over [his case. TEX. ALeC. BEV. CODE §§ 5.31, 5.33, 5.35, 
and 11.61. 
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2.	 The State Office of Administrative Hearings has j urisdiction over matters related to the 
hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a proposal for decision with 
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law. TEX. Ai.co, B EV. C ODE § 5.43 and TEX. 
GOY>T CODE ANN. §§ 2003.02 1(b). 

3.	 Proper and timely notice of the hearing was provided as required in accordance with TEX. 
GOVT CODEANN. §§2001.05 1and 2001.052. 

4.	 Based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law, the manner in which the Respondent 
operates the licensed premises was not shown to b detrimental to the public peace in 
violation of TEX. ALeo. BEY. CODE §11 .46(a)(8). 

5.	 The Applicant's permits should be renewed with the provision that th music from the 
licensed premises should continue to be monitored on outdoor concert nights and limited to 
75 decibels at the property line. 

IGNED J une 7, 2011. 

{J ~	 - J:». .24*~ 
~DDAY -----cJ....----- - ­
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEA.RJNGS 


